

DEC 9 1952

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1952    4

---

No. 413

---

SPOTTSWOOD THOMAS BOLLING, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

C. MELVIN SHARPE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

GEORGE E. C. HAYES  
JAMES M. NABRIT, JR.  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

JULIAN R. DUGAS  
GEORGE M. JOHNSON  
DORSEY E. LANE  
HARRY B. MERICAN  
HERBERT O. REID, JR.  
JAMES A. WASHINGTON  
*Of Counsel*

# INDEX

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
ANSWER TO RESPONDENTS' CONTENTION THAT:	
I. The Complaint Filed Below States No Cause of Action Because, Inter Alia, It Fails to Set Forth Any Injuries to the Petitioners .....	1
II. (A). Acts of Congress Providing for Education of Children of the District of Columbia Require Such Education in a Dual School System and Have Been So Construed by This Court....	5
(B). Construction of Locally Applicable Laws by the Highest Court of the District of Columbia Is Normally Accepted by This Court .....	5
III. The Dual School System in the District of Columbia Is Not Violative of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Carr v. Corning, 86 App. D. C. 173, 182 F. (2) 14, 1950 .....	6
Federal Communications System v. Columbia Broadcasting System, 311 U. S. 132 .....	6
Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337.....	9
Giles v. Harris, 189 U. S. 475 (1903).....	4
Helvering v. Reynolds, 313 U. S. 428.....	6
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U. S. 390 (1923).....	4
Scott v. Sanford, 19 Howard 393.....	7
U. S. v. C. I. O., 335 U. S. 160, 120-121.....	6
U. S. v. Raynor, 302 U. S. 540.....	6
